PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** PATENT ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
General Electric Company, on behalf of GENCSUS, Inc., GENCS, Inc., and GE	06/18/2012	
Infrastructure Security		

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GE MEDICAL SYSTEMS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	8200 West Tower Avenue		
City:	Milwaukee		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	53223		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7081024
Patent Number:	7091728
Patent Number:	7160133
Patent Number:	7239329
Patent Number:	7292135
Patent Number:	7295214
Patent Number:	7483338
Patent Number:	7496686
Patent Number:	D527011

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)627-0705 Phone: (213) 683-5627

Email: nancychow@paulhastings.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

PATENT

REEL: 028397 FRAME: 0388

Correspondent Name: Nancy Chow

Address Line 1: Paul Hastings LLP

Address Line 2: 515 South Flower Street, 25th Floor Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 78359.00010

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nancy Chow

Total Attachments: 4

source=General Patent Assignment#page1.tif

source=General Patent Assignment#page2.tif

source=General Patent Assignment#page3.tif

source=General Patent Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028397 FRAME: 0389

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment ("Assignment") is made and entered into as of June ____, 2012 by and between GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation ("Assignee") and General Electric Company, a New York corporation ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, the patents and industrial design set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto (collectively, the "*Patents*") are owned by GENCSUS, Inc., a Delaware corporation, GENCS, Inc., an unlimited liability corporation under the laws of Nova Scotia, and GE Infrastructure Security (collectively, the "*Subsidiaries*"), each a wholly-owned subsidiary of Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has the right and power to assign all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee on behalf of the Subsidiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual covenants and agreements set forth below, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. **ASSIGNMENT.** Assignor, on behalf of the Subsidiaries, hereby irrevocably and unconditionally grants, conveys, transfers, and assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and the right to claim priority to the Patents, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Subsidiaries if this Assignment had not been made; together with all rights to income, royalties, and license fees deriving from the Patents, all claims for damages by reason of past, present and future infringements of the Patents, and the right to sue for and collect such damages, as permitted under the applicable laws for any jurisdiction or country in which such claims may be asserted for the use and benefit of Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.
- 2. **ISSUANCE OF FUTURE PATENTS.** Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any officer of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of intellectual property protection or applications as aforesaid, to issue the Patents to Assignee and its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with the terms of this instrument.
- 3. **ASSISTANCE.** Assignor agrees to perform, without charge to Assignee (except as otherwise permitted herein), all acts deemed necessary or desirable by Assignee to permit and assist Assignee in perfecting and enforcing the full benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest throughout the world in the Patents, and the intellectual property rights therein assigned to Assignee hereunder. Such acts may include execution of documents, including any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith reasonably necessary to perfect such benefits, enjoyment, rights, title and interest in Assignee, assistance and cooperation in the registration and enforcement of applicable intellectual property

1

rights or other legal proceedings, including providing documents and materials in the possession or control of Assignors, testifying in any legal proceedings, signing lawful papers and making all lawful oaths at Assignee's expense, and generally doing everything that is reasonably necessary to aid Assignee in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for applicable intellectual property rights.

4. GENERAL.

- 4.1 <u>Severability</u>. In the event that any provision or term of this Assignment, or any word, phrase, clause, sentence or other portion thereof is held to be unenforceable or invalid for any reason, such provision or portion thereof will be modified or deleted in such a manner as to make this Assignment, as modified, legal and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted under applicable laws.
- 4.2 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment, including the schedule attached hereto and other agreements and documents referred to herein, contains the entire agreement and understanding of the parties hereto with respect to its subject matter and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous agreements and understandings, oral and written, among the parties with respect to such subject matter.
- 4.3 <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and permitted assigns. This Assignment and the rights and obligations hereunder shall not be assignable by Assignor without the prior written consent of Assignee, and any such purported assignment without such consent shall be void. This Assignment and the rights and obligations hereunder shall be assignable by Assignee without the written consent of Assignor.
- 4.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the State of New York, regardless of the laws that might otherwise govern under applicable principles of conflicts of laws.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO PATENT ASSIGNMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto has executed this Assignment, or has caused this Assignment to be executed on its behalf by a representative duly authorized, all as of the date first above set forth.

"Assignee"

GE Medical Systems Information Technologies, Inc., a Wisconsin corporation

Name: 7742MS C. GOND LT

Title: PRESIDENT & CEO, GE HEALTHURE

SYSTEMS

"Assignor"

General Electric Company, on behalf of the Subsidiaries

By: MM MAX
Name: ANNE MLYNCH

Title: VP+CFO HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS

LEGAL_US_W # 71802559.1

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

Country	Patent Number	Title
USA	7081024	AN ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR SYSTEM AND METHOD INVOLVING POSITIVE MATING AND FLEX RELEASE
USA	7091728	VOLTAGE ISOLATED DETECTION APPARATUS AND METHOD
USA	7160133	NURSE CALL CONNECTOR SYSTEM AND METHOD
USA	7239329	BRUSH TEXTURE SIMULATING APPARATUS AND METHOD
USA	7292135	PATIENT MONITOR INTEGRATION INTO NURSE CALL SYSTEM AND METHOD
USA	7295214	COLOR MELDING APPARATUS AND METHOD
USA	7483338	ULTRASONIC LOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD
USA	7496686	THERMAL PRINTER FOR A PORTABLE DATA TERMINAL
USA	D527011	GRAPHICAL USER INTERFACE FOR A DISPLAY SCREEN
CANADA	2460720	ULTRASONIC LOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD

INDUSTRIAL DESIGN

Country	Industrial Design	Title
CANADA	111189	DISPLAY SCREEN

LEGAL_US_W # 71802559.1

RECORDED: 06/18/2012

PATENT REEL: 028397 FRAME: 0393